MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION
December 5, 1990 to July 10, 1991

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
July 11, 1991 to July 18, 1991

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 1991

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1991

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1991

CHAPTER 1

S.P. 114 - L.D. 210

Resolve, to Name the Waterville-Winslow Bridge the "Donald V. Carter Bridge"

Donald V. Carter Bridge. Resolved: That the new bridge spanning the Kennebec River between Waterville and Winslow be named the "Donald V. Carter Bridge" and that a plaque be erected by the Department of Transportation near the bridge in commemoration of Donald V. Carter's many years of dedicated service to these communities and the State.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 2

S.P. 284 - L.D. 766

Resolve, to Rename Pickle Island to Woodie Wheaton Island

Woodie Wheaton Island. Resolved: That the island on Spednic Lake known as Pickle Island is now known as, and may be called, Woodie Wheaton Island.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 3

H.P. 68 - L.D. 96

Resolve, Authorizing the State to Release Its Interest in Certain Real Property in Rumford, Maine

Authority to convey. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands shall convey to James R. Daigle, Jr. the State's interest in a certain parcel of land in Rumford. The State's interest must be conveyed for the amount of \$250 to cover the costs associated with transfer of title. Transfer documents must be prepared by James R. Daigle, Jr. for review and approval by the bureau. The parcel of land is described as follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Rumford and being Lot No. 28 on High Street as shown on Map No. 24 on file in the office of the Assessors, Rumford, Maine.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 4

H.P. 385 - L.D. 559

Resolve, to Name the Bridge Crossing the Sebasticook River in Benton the Benton Veterans' Memorial Bridge

Benton Veterans' Memorial Bridge. Resolved: That the bridge spanning the Sebasticook River in the Town of Benton be named the "Benton Veterans' Memorial Bridge" and that a plaque designed and created by the Town of Benton be erected by the Department of Transportation near the bridge in commemoration of the veterans of the Town of Benton.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 5

S.P. 668 - L.D. 1766

Resolve, Authorizing the Extension of the Appointment of the Acting Commissioner of Administration

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Department of Administration is currently undergoing an evaluation for reorganization; and

Whereas, a change in status of the acting Commissioner of Administration at this juncture would unnecessarily complicate the evaluation process; and

Whereas, the appointment extension proposed in this legislation is temporary in nature and would facilitate the eventual reorganization process; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Extension of appointment of the acting Commissioner of Administration. Resolved: That, notwithstanding any other law, the Governor may extend the term of office of the current acting Commissioner of Administration to no later than January 15, 1992.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective May 1, 1991.